
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

CABINET 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 

Tuesday, 21st September, 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
To: 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

 
Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democracy and 

Community, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to 
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting.  Where the 
matter directly relates to a Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable 
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the 
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or 
that of a relative, friend  or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code. 

Public Document Pack



 
NOTE: 
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board 
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes 
Limited. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th August, 2021 (copy attached). 
 

3. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN 2020/21 – (Pages 5 - 20) 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. FIN2113 (copy attached), which sets out the outturn position 
on the General Fund revenue budget for 2020/21. 
 

4. CAPITAL BUDGET OUTTURN 2020/21 – (Pages 21 - 28) 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. FIN2114 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
capital outturn position for 2020/21. 
 

5. MOBILE HOMES FIT AND PROPER PERSON FEES POLICY – (Pages 29 - 42) 
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. OS2111 (copy attached), which sets out a proposed fees 
policy in relation to the Council’s duty to introduce a fit and property person test for 
mobile home site owners or managers. 
 

6. ADOPTION OF NORTH HAMPSHIRE NARRATIVE – (Pages 43 - 66) 
(Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. EPSH2118 (copy attached), which sets out a proposed 
North Hampshire Narrative document for adoption. 
 

7. ALDERSHOT CREMATORIUM - PROPOSAL TO UNDERTAKE FEASIBILITY 
STUDY TO INFORM FUTURE INVESTMENT OPTIONS – (Pages 67 - 96) 
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. OS2110 (copy attached), which sets out a proposal to 
undertake a feasibility study to inform future investment options in respect of the 
Aldershot Crematorium. 
 

8. ALDERSHOT TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB - FINANCIAL SUPPORT – (Pages 97 - 
100) 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. RP2108 (copy attached), which sets out a proposal to 
provide financial support to Aldershot Town Football Club. 
 



 
9. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT P1 2021/22 – (Pages 101 - 118) 

(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. FIN2115 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
anticipated financial position for 2021/22, based on the monitoring exercise carried 
out during July and August, 2021. 
 

10. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AND FORECASTING REPORT P1 
2021/22 – (Pages 119 - 130) 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. FIN2116 (copy attached), which sets out the latest forecast 
of the Council’s Capital Programme for 2021/22, based on the monitoring exercise 
carried out during August, 2021. 
 
 

----------- 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 15 - 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 10th August, 2021 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
 

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Cllr K.H. Muschamp. 
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 23rd August, 2021. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, Cllr P.G. Taylor 
notified the Cabinet that he would be making a declaration in respect of Minute No. 
25. 
 

21. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 28th July, 2021 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

22. BUSINESS RATES - DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF APPLICATIONS – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2112, which set out details of applications for 
rate relief from nDreams Limited (Spectrum Point, No. 279 Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough) and Mr Hardik Sorathiya (Aldershot Post Office, Nos. 63-68 Wellington 
Street, Aldershot).  
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
(
[...]
 initial budget of up to £250,000 
be allocated to enable the progression of the steps set out at Resolution (i) 
above. 

 
NOTE:  Whilst not a declarable interest under the Code of Conduct, as this decision 
did not directly relate to his registered disclosable pecuniary interest, nor directly 
relate to or affect his financial interests or well being,  Cllr P.G. Taylor advised, in the 
interests of transparency in respect of this item, that he was currently a tenant of one 
of the properties within the site under discussion. 
 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.34 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Pack Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

CABINET 
21 SEPTEMBER 2021 

KEY DECISION: YES/NO 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR 

CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

REPORT NO. FIN2113 

 

GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN 2020/21 

 

SUMMARY:  

This report sets out the General Fund Revenue budget outturn position for 2020/21. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

CABINET is recommended to 

 

(i) note the General Fund Revenue budget outturn position for 2020/21 

(ii) To note the position on Business Rates outlined in paragraphs 4.8 to 4.11 and 

to note the opportunity to review the accounting treatment as set out in 

paragraph 4.12.  Financial implications of any change in treatment will be 

reported to Cabinet in the regular financial reports. 

(iii) approve the budget carry forward requests from 2020/21 to 2021/22 (as set out 

in Table 3) 

(iv) approve the transfers to earmarked reserves outlined in the report (as set out 

in Table 6) 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This report provides members with the updated General Fund revenue outturn 

position for the 2020/21 financial year.  Members received regular updates on 

the financial impact on the Council through the budget monitoring reports to 

Cabinet.  The final budget monitoring report for 2020/21 was considered by 

Cabinet at their meeting on 20 Apr
[...]
ervice: David Stanley – Executive Head of Finance 

david.stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk 01252 398440 

Pack Page 19

mailto:david.stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

        
CABINET  
21 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
KEY DECISION: YES/NO 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR  
CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

REPORT NO. FIN2114 
 

CAPITAL BUDGET OUTTURN 2020/21 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
This report sets out the capital outturn position for 2020/21.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Cabinet is recommended to:  
 
i) Note the capital outturn position, as set out in Table 1 and Appendix A. 
ii) Approve the budget slippage/pre-spend to/from 2021/22 

 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 Capital draft outturn report FIN2111 was taken to Cabinet on 6 July 2021. 

This report informs members of the final capital outturn position for 2020/21. 
 

 
2 OUTTURN POSITION 

 
2.1 The capital outturn is broadly in-line with previously reports issued to members 

in April and July 2021. As shown in the table below, the outturn on the capital 
programme is £22.257m, with slippage of £2.176m. This compares with 
£21.479m and slippage of £2.256m previously reported.  
 
 
Table 1: Capital programme outturn 2020/21  

 

Pack Page 21

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



 

 
 
3 RISK AND UNCERTAINTIES 

 

3.1 The most significant financial risk facing the Council is the impact of Covid-19 
on the Council’s 2021/22 budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy.  

 

 

4 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 No legal implications 
 
 

5 FINANCE AND RECOURSE IMPLICATIONS 

 

5.1 The capital programme is a significant undertaking. Variation in the capital 
programme influences interest cost of borrowing and Minimum Revenue 
Provision cost in the year in which budget is allocated.  

 
 

6 CONCLUSIONS 

 

6.1 The Capital Programme Outturn for 2020/21 of £22.257m represents an 
underspend of £2.607m against the approved budget. Slippage of £2.176m is 
required to enable key capital schemes to be de
[...]
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. The Mobile Homes (Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit and Proper 

Person) (England) Regulations 2020 (hereafter “the Regulations”), 
introduce the requirement that the owner or manager of a residential 
mobile homes site must be a fit and proper person.   

 
 

Pack Page 29

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



 

1.2. This report provides an overview of the new requirements placed on the 
local authority by these Regulations and seeks approval for the fees policy 
for mobile homes fit and proper person, together with approval of the 
proposed fees for 2021-2022.   Approval is also sought for the authorisation 
of the Head of Operational Services, in consultation with the Operational 
Services Portfolio Holder to approve the fit and proper person determination 
policy which is being developed.  
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1. In July 2019, the Government launched a consultation to seek views on 
proposals to introduce a fit and proper test for mobile site owners and 
managers in England following a review of park (mobile) homes legislation.  
The purpose of the test was to improve the standards of park home 
management.  In response to the consultation, the Government committed 
to implementing the fit and proper test and introduced the new 
Regulations.   

 
3. FIT AND PROPER PERSON TEST 
 
3.1. The fees policy to be approved, sets out the matters taken into account 

when setting the fees payable for administering this function.  
 
3.2. In preparing this policy, consideration has been given to the relevant 

legislation and the non-statutory guidance for local authorities produced by 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government regarding the fit 
and proper person test and setting fees for the fit and proper person test.  

 
3.3. The fit and proper person test applies to a “relevant protected site”. This is 

a site, which requires a licence and which is not solely for holiday purposes 
or is otherwise not capable of being used all year 
[...]

RUSHMOOR 
BOROUGH COUNCIL
Farnborough Road
Farnborough
Hampshire  
GU14 7JU

HART DISTRICT 
COUNCIL
Harlington Way
Fleet
GU51 4AE

P
ack P

age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

CABINET COUNCILLOR MAURICE SHEEHAN 
OPERATIONAL SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

21ST SEPTEMBER 2021  
 REPORT No. OS2110 
 
KEY DECISION:  No 

 

 
 

ALDERSHOT CREMATORIUM - 
PROPOSAL TO UNDERTAKE FEASIBILITY STUDY TO INFORM FUTURE 

INVESTMENT OPTIONS 

 
SUMMARY:  
 
Due to the age of the facility and the heavy operational demands placed on the 
Aldershot Crematorium, regular extensive maintenance is required. The Council’s 
most recent condition surveys of the crematorium have indicated that significant 
repair and refurbishment works are also now required in addition to the regular 
maintenance regime.  Given the scale of identified repairs and refurbishment 
requirements, it is appropriate that the Council considers the best approach to the 
continuous provision of Crematorium services.  This report sets out the case for a 
comprehensive feasibility study to be undertaken to evaluate the best long-term 
solution for the Aldershot Crematorium given the current circumstances. 
 
Investment in the asset is required not only to protect existing income levels, but to 
generate additional income for the Council. 
 
With an increasing population and mortality rate predicted over the coming years, 
the facility needs to respond accordingly, and provide the high-quality offer expected 
by residents. 
 
The operation of the crematorium generates a surplus for the Council, (£500k to 
£700k pa). With nearby local facilities in Guildford and Easthampstead Park having 
invested heavily in recent years, demand for the older Aldershot facility has started 
to decline. 
 
High-level figures in the Outline Business Case, (Appendix 1), compare the costs of 
providing an entirely new building located elsewhere on the current site, with those 
of refurbishing the existing facility. It is es
[...]
RODUCTION 
 
1.1  The Chairman of Aldershot Town Football Club has approached the Council on 

the basis that the Club remains in a difficult financial position as a result of the 
Pandemic and a slower than anticipated recovery in income.  

 
1.2  The Club is an important part of the social fabric of the town and the Council 

has on several occasions taken reasonable steps to support its continued 
existence. 

 
1.3  Previous concessions on rent payments have been made to the Club based on 

the value to Aldershot and difficult trading circumstances. In 2019 the Council 
agreed to renew the Club’s lease on a long-term basis, with rent concessions 
linked to the Club investing in the redevelopment of the ground.   Negotiations 
are continuing on the new lease and initial discussions have been held with the 
Council’s development management service, but to date, no application has 
been submitted or agreement reached. 

 
2. CURRENT LEASE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
2.1  The Club took an assignment in 2013 of a lease from 2008 to 2023 at an initial 

rent in 2008 of £5,000 per annum rising to £25,000 by the 10th year. This is the 
current rent (£6,250 per quarter). The tenant is responsible for keeping the 
premises in repair. The Club has a history of rent arrears and as at 31st August 
2021, the outstanding debt owed by the Club to the Council is £19,705.48p.   

 

Pack Page 97

AGENDA ITEM No. 8



2.2 In December 2020, Cabinet agreed to grant rent relief to the Club for the 
financial year 2020/21 or until such time as the Club would be able to operate 
and raise income through gate receipts. 

 
2.3 As of Monday 19th July 2021, with Step 4 of the Government Roadmap, 

whereby there were no limits on social contact; removal of the “one metre-plus” 
rule and there was to be no capacity caps on large-scale events - such as sports 
matches. The capacity of the ground is 7,100 and the Club’s average gate was 
in the order of 1,800 so there are currently no restrictions in p
[...]
he Council throughout the season and as such evidence financial 
 need. Should the financial position of the Club return to pre pandemic levels 
 then the rent relief for the remainder of the financial year will be reviewed.   
 
4.  CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION  
 
4.1  The granting of relief provides considerable assistance for the Club and will 

ensure that it is able to operate at least for the short term. The Club is important 
to the town and this particular issue is as a direct result of the pandemic and its 
impact on the Club and its inability to attract sufficient paying spectators during 
the post pandemic recovery period. 

 
 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
Paul Brooks – Head of Property, Estates & Technical Services 
paul.brooks@rushmoor.gov.uk / 01252 398544 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
Cabinet reports: CD1704 - 25/7/17; RP1912 - 28/5/19; RP1925 - 12/11/19; RP2017 - 8/12/20 

Pack Page 99

mailto:paul.brooks@rushmoor.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

CABINET 
21 SEPTEMBER 2021 

KEY DECISION: YES/NO 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR 

CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

REPORT NO. FIN2115 

 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT P1 2021/22 

 

SUMMARY:  

This report sets out the anticipated financial position for 2021/22, based on monitoring 

exercise carried out with budget officers during July and August. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

CABINET is recommended to: 

 

i. note the latest revenue forecasts and financial impact on reserve balances 

ii. note the additional expenditure on IT salaries as set out in Section 2 of the 

report. 

iii. Approve the additional transfers from earmarked reserves as set out in Table 8 

of the report. 
 

 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 Covid-19 continues to have an impact on local authority budgets nationally and 

has been particularly significant for district and borough councils with a 

significant loss of income from services in 2020/21 and an uncertain income 

recovery this financial year. 

 

1.2 This 
[...]
5,000 is added to the Capital 
Programme in 2021/22 to enable the Council to purchase the vehicles required for the Food 
Waste Service. 
 

CABINET is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
i) Note the latest Capital Programme position, as set out in Tables 1 and 2. 

 
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This report informs Members of the latest forecast regarding the Council’s 
Capital Programme for 2021/22, based on the monitoring exercise carried 
out during August. 

 
1.2 There are some projects of major financial significance included in the Council’s 

approved Capital Programme for 2021/22. These projects are: 
(a) Regeneration – Aldershot  
(b) Regeneration - Civic Quarter 

  (c) Replacement cremators, and, 
(d) Housing PRS 
 

 
2 BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 Financial Services, in consultation with relevant budget officers, carry out 
regular monitoring of the Capital Programme.   

 
2.2 A summary of the overall position is shown in Appendix A.  

  

Pack Page 119

AGENDA ITEM No. 10



 

 

3 CURRENT POSITION 

 
3.1 The Council approved the Capital Programme of £38.510m on 20 February 

2021. Based on the budget monitoring process Table 1 shows the reconciliation 
of budget changes together with the projected actual capital expenditure for the 
year 2021/22. 
 
Table 1: Analysis of capital expenditure and approved budget 2021/22  

 

 (£’000) 

Total approved budget for the year 2021/22* 38,510 

Plus: Additional budget approvals made for the year 2021/22 ** 0 

Slippage form 2020/21 2,176 

Total approved budget for 2020/21 40,686 

Actual plus commitments as at Period 1 2,941 

Forecast capital expenditure for the year 39,943 

Net favourable variance (against approved budget) (743) 

Projected Slippage/(Pre-spend) to 2022/23 *** 1,055 

 

* As reported to Cabinet in the Revenue Budget, Capital Programme and Council Tax report FIN2106 
(20/02/2021)  

 

** Cabinet Reports RP21035 (08/06/2021) 
 

*** Projected slippage based on the forecast at Period 1. 

 
3.2 Table 2 shows th
[...]
ER EXPERIENCE AND IMPROVEMENT 

No variation reported 

OPERATIONAL SERVICES 

IMPROVEMENT GRANT 
Disabled Facilities Grant 

Referrals equivalent to £1m have been 
reported. Remaining budget is to slip 
accordingly. 

644 

MANOR PARK 
Lake Improvements 

Project is waiting outstanding S106 
contribution to provide sufficient budget to 
carry out works. 

49 

CORPORATE AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

No variation reported 

PLANNING AND ECONOMY 

No variation reported 

ICE PROGRAMME 

No variation to report 

 

 

Pack Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN 2020/21
	4 CAPITAL BUDGET OUTTURN 2020/21
	Blank Page

	5 MOBILE HOMES FIT AND PROPER PERSON FEES POLICY
	Blank Page

	6 ADOPTION OF NORTH HAMPSHIRE NARRATIVE
	7 ALDERSHOT CREMATORIUM - PROPOSAL TO UNDERTAKE FEASIBILITY STUDY TO INFORM FUTURE INVESTMENT OPTIONS
	8 ALDERSHOT TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB - FINANCIAL SUPPORT
	9 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT P1 2021/22
	10 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AND FORECASTING REPORT P1 2021/22
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page






Minutes of the meeting


- 18 - 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 21st September, 2021 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 4th October, 2021. 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, no declarations of interest were 
made. 
 

27. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10th August, 2021 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

28. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN 2020/21 – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2113, which set out the General Fund 
revenue budget outturn position for 2020/21. 
 
It was reported that Members had received regular updates on the financial impact 
on the Council through the budget monitoring reports to the Cabinet. Members were 
advised that the outturn position set out might be adjusted as a result of the audit of 
the financial statements. The Cabinet was informed that, rather than providing a 
detailed analysis of the outturn position, the Report had set out material variations 
across the General Fund revenue budget, with consideration of the impact on the 
Council’s financial position in future years.  
 
The Executive Head of Finance advised the Cabinet on the complex position 
regarding Business Rates and outlined the impact the accounting treatment of the 
various elements of the Business Rates position had had on the outturn and the 
Stability and Resilience Reserve.  The Executive Head of Finance outlined how 
Business Rates had been impacted by Covid. The Council had estimated in January, 
2020 that around £50 million of Business Rates would be billed for and collected 



- 19 - 

during 2020/21.  As a result of the coronavirus pandemic, the Government had 
supported businesses with a number of additional reliefs.  In total, £23.5 million of 
additional business rates relief had been provided to support local businesses. It was 
reported that there was a timing difference in how these changes had been 
accounted for through the Collection Fund. 
 
Members were advised that there were a number of timing differences to work 
through over the following weeks and that CIPFA’s Financial Advisory Network had 
been engaged to provide an external assessment of the Collection Fund accounting. 
The Executive Head of Finance would review the report that had been received from 
the Financial Advisory Network and would work through the accounting and financial 
issues. 
 
It was stressed that the Council would need to ensure that the next update of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy would take into account the longer-term impact of 
the business rates outturn, given the adverse material variation of £1.171 million 
shown in Table 2 of the Report. Table 6 of the Report showed a transfer of £10.812 
million to the COVID BRR Earmarked Reserve in accordance with year end 
accounting guidance.  This would ensure that the Council would have funding 
available to support its share of the Business Rates Collection Fund deficit and any 
repayment of Section 31 Grant over the following two financial years. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the General Fund revenue budget outturn position for 2020/21, as set out in 

Report No. FIN2113, be noted; 
 

(ii) the position in relation to Business Rates, as set out in paragraphs 4.8 to 4.11 
of the Report and the opportunity to review the accounting treatment of this, 
as set out in paragraph 4.12, be noted, with the financial implications of any 
change in treatment being reported to the Cabinet in the regular financial 
reports; 

 
(iii) the budget carry forward requests from 2020/21 into 2021/22, as set out in 

Table 3 of the Report, be approved; and 
 

(iv) the transfers to earmarked reserves, as set out in Table 6 of the Report, be 
approved. 

 
29. CAPITAL BUDGET OUTTURN 2020/21 – 

(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2114, which set out the capital outturn 
position for 2020/21, subject to audit. 
 
Members were informed that the capital outturn was broadly in line with previous 
reports published in April and July, 2021. The outturn on the capital programme was 
£22.257 million, with a slippage of £2.176 million. It was reported that a number of 
variations within the Capital Programme were due to timing differences on major 
projects and these would be treated as slippage from 2020/21 to 2021/22. The major 
variations related to the fit out of Voyager House and regeneration activities at Union 



- 20 - 

Street, Aldershot. The most significant financial risk faced by the Council was the 
impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s 2021/22 budget and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that  
 
(i) the capital outturn position for 2020/21, as set out in Report No. FIN2114, be 

noted; and 
 
(ii) the budget slippages and pre-spends to and from 2021/22, as set out in the 

Report, be approved. 
 

30. MOBILE HOMES FIT AND PROPER PERSON FEES POLICY – 
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. OS2111, which set out a proposed new Mobile 
Homes Fit and Proper Person Fees Policy. 
 
Members were informed that the fees related to legislation that introduced the 
requirement that the owner or manager of a residential mobile homes site must be a 
fit and proper person. A fees policy in relation to this would need to be in place 
before the application deadline of 1st October, 2021. It was confirmed that there 
were, currently, four sites in the Borough where this legislation would apply. In 
response to a question, it was clarified that fees would be reviewed annually in line 
with other fees levied for the Council’s services. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that  
 
(i) the adoption of the Mobile Homes Fit and Proper Person Fee Policy, as set 

out in Report No. OS2111, be approved; 
 
(ii) the proposed fees for 2021/22 for the mobile homes fit and proper person 

function, as set out in Appendix 2 of the Report, be approved; and 
 

(iii) the Head of Operational Services, in consultation with the Operational 
Services Portfolio Holder, be authorised to approve the Mobile Homes Fit and 
Proper Person Determination Policy. 

 
31. ADOPTION OF NORTH HAMPSHIRE NARRATIVE – 

(Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. EPSH2118, which set out a proposed North 
Hampshire Narrative document. 
 
Members were informed that the document provided a combined narrative for the 
North Hampshire area, comprising the entire Council areas of Basingstoke and 
Deane, Rushmoor and Hart and the north of the Test Valley Council area. The 
document was designed to set out what North Hampshire had to offer, along with its 
aspirations for development, its needs to address housing, economic and 
infrastructure challenges and how Councils might be assisted to deliver the growth 
required. It was felt that the document would help to inform conversations with key 



- 21 - 

stakeholders and would also assist authorities in providing the strategic context in 
any negotiations relating to a County Deal. 
 
The Cabinet expressed support for this approach. In answer to a question, it was 
confirmed that the location of the exact boundary line in defining the north of the Test 
Valley area had not yet been decided. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the adoption of the North Hampshire Narrative 
document, as set out in Appendix 1 of Report No. EPSH2118, be approved. 
 

32. ALDERSHOT CREMATORIUM - PROPOSAL TO UNDERTAKE FEASIBILITY 
STUDY TO INFORM FUTURE INVESTMENT OPTIONS – 
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet received Report No. OS2110, which set out a proposal for the Council 
to undertake a feasibility study to inform future investment options in relation the 
Aldershot Crematorium. 
 
Members were informed that, due to the age of the facility and the heavy operational 
demands, regular extensive maintenance was required. The most recent condition 
survey of the crematorium had indicated that significant repair and refurbishment 
works were now required in addition to the regular maintenance regime. It was, 
therefore, considered that this an appropriate time to carry out a wider appraisal of 
the options available to the Council in continuing to provide this important service. It 
was reported that options may include a range from a light touch refurbishment to a 
complete rebuild of the facility.  
 
In discussing this, Members acknowledged the importance of this facility and service 
and were supportive of the proposed approach. In reply to a question, it was 
confirmed that there was evidence of customers choosing other, more modernised 
facilities in preference to the Aldershot Crematorium. 
  
The Cabinet  

 
(i) RESOLVED that the commissioning of a full feasibility study and business 

case assessing the investment options in respect of the Aldershot 
Crematorium, as set out in Report No. OS2110, be approved; and 
 

(ii) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that a budget of £75,000 to deliver the 
study be approved. 

 
33. ALDERSHOT TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB - FINANCIAL SUPPORT – 

(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. RP2108, which set out an application from 
Aldershot Town Football Club for rent relief. 
 
The Cabinet was informed that the Chairman of Aldershot Town Football Club had 
approached the Council as the Club had remained in a difficult financial position as a 
result of the pandemic and a slower than anticipated recovery in income. It was 
noted that the Club was an important part of the social fabric of the town and that the 



- 22 - 

Council had, on several occasions, taken reasonable steps to support its continued 
existence. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that, subject to Aldershot Town Football Club 
recommencing its payment plan for rent arrears accrued prior to the pandemic, a 
rent reduction on the basis of post covid recovery for the 2021/22 financial year, as 
set out in Report No. RP2108, be approved. 
 

34. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT P1 2021/22 – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2115, which set out the anticipated financial 
position for 2021/22, based on the monitoring exercise carried out during July and 
August, 2021. Members were informed that the Covid-19 pandemic had continued to 
have a widespread impact on local authority budgets, particularly in relation to a 
significant loss of income from services and an uncertain income recovery during the 
current financial year. It was noted that the forecast focussed on the immediate 
financial pressures that had been identified and that further analysis would be 
undertaken on the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Savings Plan to inform the 
budget setting process for 2022/23. A summary of the general risks and 
uncertainties faced by the Council at this time was included in the Report. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that  

 
(i) the latest revenue forecasts and financial impact on reserve balances, as set 

out in Report No. FIN2115, be noted;  
 

(ii) the additional expenditure on IT salaries, as set out in Section of the Report, 
be noted; and 
 

(iii) the additional transfers from earmarked reserves, as set out in Table 8 of the 
Report, be approved. 

 
35. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AND FORECASTING REPORT P1 

2021/22 – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet received Report No. FIN2116, which provided the latest forecast 
regarding the Council’s Capital Programme for 2021/22, based on the monitoring 
exercise carried out during August, 2021. The Report advised that the original 
Capital Programme for 2021/22, which had been agreed by the Council on 25th 
February, 2021, had totalled £38.510 million. Table 1 of the Report set out the 
reconciliation of budget changes since then, along with the projected actual capital 
expenditure for 2021/22. It was noted that projects of major financial significance to 
the Council in the Capital Programme included the regeneration projects in Aldershot 
town centre and Farnborough Civic Quarter and the replacement of cremators at the 
Aldershot Crematorium. It was explained that there was an error in Table 2 of the 
Report in relation to the total approved budget for Aldershot Town Centre Projects. 
Members were advised that this was an isolated error in relation to a single figure in 
the table and did not have any further impact on the table or the Report.  A revised 
report would be published on the Council’s website with the updated table. Members 



- 23 - 

were advised that, of the approved capital budget of £40.7 million, only £40.0 million 
was forecast to be spent by the end of 2021/22. In noting this variance, it was 
explained that the programme contained large and complex projects that required 
proactive monitoring to ensure any delays or variations in cost were clearly 
understood and communicated to assess the implications for the Council. 
  
The Cabinet  

 
(i) RESOLVED that the latest Capital Programme position, as set out in Tables 1 

and 2 of Report No. FIN2116, as amended at the meeting, be noted; and 
 

(ii) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that the addition of £235,000 to the 
Capital Programme in 2021/22, to enable the Council to purchase the vehicles 
required for the food waste service, be approved. 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.56 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 


